
New York State 
Insurance Department 

 
ISSUED: 3/25/08                 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT TAKES DISCIPLINARY 

ACTIONS AGAINST COMPANIES, AGENTS, BROKERS & ADJUSTERS 
 

The New York State Insurance Department has taken disciplinary action against 
the following licensees.  Those categorized as stipulations have been agreed to by the 
licensee.  Department actions that result from Department hearings are subject to judicial 
review and possible stay of enforcement. 
 

AGENT AND BROKER HEARINGS 
 

Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cesar Segura 
(Broker) 

547 West 147th Street 
New York, NY 10031 

Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to maintain proper records in connection with insurance business that he 
conducted and violated Section 2119(c)(1) of the Insurance Law by collecting from four 
insureds compensation for services without having first obtained from the insureds signed 
written memorandums stating the full amount of the compensation.  Respondent also issued 
a premium payment receipt that did not contain required information and conducted 
insurance business using an unlicensed and unauthorized name.  [Order issued February 14, 
2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Thomas T. Swift 
(Independent Adjuster) 

11 New Mill Road 
Smithtown, NY 11787 

Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he was criminally 
prosecuted; failed to notify the Department of a change to his business address within 30 
days; and hampered and impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to submit 
information and documentation as requested in Department investigatory letters.  [Order 
issued February 26, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Twin Tower Brokerage, Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Larry Sperber 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

1546 Coney Island Ave 
Brooklyn, NY  11230 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents issued insurance premium payment checks which were dishonored by the bank 
upon which they were drawn and failed to respond to Department’s inquiry letters thereby 
hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Order issued February 13, 2008.] 

 
Region: Westchester  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Heather C. Graning 
(Agent and Broker) 

c/o Kirk Miller 
5237 East Lake Road 
Hemlock, NY  14424 

Licenses 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondent changed her business address and failed to notify the Department of the change 
within thirty days, and also failed to respond to Department’s inquiry letters requesting 
information and documentation or appear at the Department as directed, thereby hampering 
and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Order issued February 27, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jorge A. Prada 
(Agent) 

54 South Liberty Drive 
Route 9W 
Stony Point, NY  10980 

License 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondent issued an insurance premium payment check that was dishonored by the bank 
upon which it was drawn and failed to fully comply with Department’s inquiry letters 
thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Stipulation approved 
February 14, 2008.] 

 



Region: Out of State 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Torey K. Turner 
(Agent) 

1801 S Lakeshore Boulevard 
Austin, TX  78741 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his agent’s license application that he was the subject of 
administrative actions in the States of Mississippi and North Carolina; failed to notify the 
Department of an address change within thirty days; and failed to respond to Department’s 
inquiry letters requesting information and documentation.  [Order issued February 14, 2008.] 

 
AGENT AND BROKER STPULATIONS 

 
Region:  Albany  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kim A. Fazio 
(Independent Adjuster) 

204 Jackson Avenue 
Schenectady, NY 12304 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for her independent adjuster’s 
license that she was convicted of a crime. [Stipulation approved March 4, 2008.] 

 
Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Chaudhry Insurance Brokerage Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Chaudhry Attaullah 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

117-25 Jamaica Ave. 
Richmond Hill, NY  11418 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$1,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to disclose on the renewal applications for each of their broker’s licenses 
that they were both fined by the Department.  [Stipulation approved February 12, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Allan J. Corby 
(Agent) 

275 West 96th Street 
New York, NY 1025 

$250 fine 

In connection with the sale of a Medicare supplemental insurance policy, Respondent paid an 
application fee on behalf of an insured.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Frank C. Madonna 
(Agent) 
 
Frank C. Madonna 
t/b/a Madonna Agency 
(Broker) 
 

2941 Bruckner Boulevard 
Bronx, NY  10461 

$2,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent violated the New York Automobile Insurance Plan Rules in that he charged a 
service fee that exceeded $40; collected from an insured a service fee for an automobile 
insurance policy without obtaining from the insured a signed memorandum specifying the 
amount of the service fee; failed to disclose on the relicensing application for a broker’s 
license that he had conducted business as a broker under the unlicensed name, “Madonna 
Agency”; and failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting 
information.  [Stipulation approved February 21, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Annette C. Michael 
(Agent) 
 
Annette C. Michael t/b/a  
ACM Agency 
(Agent and Broker) 
 

2016 Schenectady Ave. 
Brooklyn, NY  11234 

$500 fine 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondent commingled insurance premium funds and personal funds in her premium 
account.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Gregory C. Staine-Pyne 
(Agent) 

2063 Pitman Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10466 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved March 13, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John J. Ryan 
(Agent) 

16 Nassau Road 
Great Neck, NY 11021 

$7,250 fine 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions. [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
TA Brokerage & Travel Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
TA/Anchor Insurance Brokerage & 
Travel Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Tahir R. Hussain 
(Sublicensee) 

34-13 Steinway Street 
Astoria, NY  11101 
 
Same as above 
 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
 
$500 fine 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondents placed advertisements in a local newspaper that contained misleading 
statements and failed to provide the full name of the insurer referred to and the city in which 
it had its principal place of business.  [Stipulation approved February 19, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Katina M. Scarbro 
(Agent) 

2110 Westbury Drive 
Brooklyn, NY 11225 

$250 fine 

Respondent, while employed as a Medicare sales representative advised a potential applicant 
to understate her income in order to qualify for a state insurance program.  As a result of the 
foregoing, Respondent was terminated by her employer.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 
2008.] 

 



Region: Rochester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kathleen Henning 
(Agent) 

7939 Schwab Hollow Road 
P.O. Box 456 
Wayland, NY  14572 

$250 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the sale of Medicare supplemental insurance policy, paid an 
application fee on behalf of the insured.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael J. Boles 
(Independent Adjuster) 

2 Rolling Hills Drive 
Ridge, NY 11961 

Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent was convicted of Insurance Fraud in the third degree.  [Stipulation approved 
March 12, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Davis Vision, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Joseph Carlomusto 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

159 Express Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 
 
Same as Above. 
 

 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on the application for an agent’s license of Respondent Davis 
Vision Inc. that Respondent Davis Vision Inc. was fined by the State of Nevada, Department 
of Business and Industry, Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 19, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John M. Ford 
(Agent) 

24 Deep Lane 
Wantagh, NY  11793 

$250 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days that he was the subject of 
a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2008.] 

 
Region: Suffolk  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James A. Levine 
(Agent) 

7663 Jericho Turnpike 
Woodbury, NY 11797 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
the State of Wisconsin, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance denied Respondent’s 
application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved 
March 4, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Livis S. Limones 
(Broker) 

1845A Union Blvd 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by 
the bank upon which they were drawn and commingled insurance premium fiduciary funds 
with personal and/or business operating funds.  [Stipulation approved March 14, 2008) 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
National Insurance Brokerage of 
New York Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Frank Cormio 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker and Sublicensee) 

175 Oval Drive 
Islandia, NY 11749 
 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents improperly withheld unearned premiums that were due and owing to a premium 
finance company.  [Stipulation approved March 7, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael V. Rhodes 
(Independent Adjuster – License 
Pending) 

37 Branch Brook Drive 
Smithtown, NY  11787 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business as an independent adjuster in the State of New 
York without a license.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Christopher Schmidlin 
(Broker) 

112 Terry Road 
Smithtown, NY 11787 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that he was the subject of a 
criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved February 28, 2008] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Edward C. Revere 
(Independent Adjuster- License 
Pending) 

14 Bridley Place 
Sauqoit, NY 13456 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his adjuster’s license 
that he was convicted of a crime. [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
Region:  Watertown  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Paul M. Truax 
(Agent) 

PO Box 215 
Hammond, NY 13646 

$250 fine 

In connection with the sale of a Medicare supplemental insurance policy, Respondent paid an 
application fee on behalf of an insured.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Raymond E. White, Jr. 
(Agent and Broker) 

97 McCarthy Road 
Winthrop, NY  13697 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the sale of Medicare supplemental insurance policies, paid 
an application fee on behalf of the insureds.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sheri Young 
(Agent – License Pending) 

8276 Route 3 
P.O. Box 288 
Harrisville, NY  13648 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for an agent’s license that she was 
adjudged a bankrupt.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
Region:  Out of State  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
American Administrative Group, 
Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Ted Lee Parker 
(Sublicensee) 

130 East Wilson Bridge Road 
Worthington, OH  43085 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent American 
Administrative Group, Inc. was fined by the Louisiana Department of Insurance, the State of 
Missouri Department of Insurance and the State of Nevada Department of Business and 
Industry Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved February 21, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lori Beth Bradley 
(Agent) 

5508 Tallow Street 
Fredericksburg, VA 22407 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that she was the subject of a 
criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved February 19, 2008] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joseph F. Cacici 
(Broker-License Pending) 

c/o Windward International 
120 Bay Avenue 
Highland, NJ 07732 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for his broker’s license that he was fined by 
the State of New Jersey, Department of Banking and Insurance.  [Stipulation approved 
February 21, 2008.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Felipa I. Castellanos 
(Agent) 

Global Contact Services 
101 Martin Drive 
Mount Hope, WV  25880 

License 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondent hampered and impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to respond to 
Departmental investigatory letters requesting information and documentation.  [Stipulation 
approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
CCO Investment Services Corp. 
(Agent) 
 
Joseph E. Anguish 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 
 

53 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
$1,500 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on the application for an agent’s license of Respondent CCO 
Investment Services Corp. that Respondent CCO Investment Services Corp. was fined by the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of the Secretary of the Commonwealth, Securities 
Division.  Respondents also failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final 
disposition that Respondent CCO Investment Services Corp. was fined by the State of Rhode 
Island and Providence Plantations, Department of Business Regulation, Division of 
Securities and the National Association of Securities Dealers.  [Stipulation approved March 
4, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Costco Insurance Agency, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
John S. Conlon 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

999 Lake Drive 
Issaquah, WA  98027 
 
Same as above 
 
 

 
 
$250 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent Costco 
Insurance Agency, Inc. was fined by the State of Hawaii Insurance Division.  [Stipulation 
approved February 19, 2008.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Reynold J. Deprey 
(Agent – License Pending) 

425 Frenchville Road 
Fort Kent, ME  04743 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that he was 
the subject of an administrative action by the State of Maine Department of Professional and 
Financial Regulation Bureau.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael T. Fitzsimmons 
(Agent) 

3633 Hill Road 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 

$500 fine 

Respondent paid a commission to an individual who was not licensed as a life insurance 
agent.  [Stipulation approved March 10, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Miranda J. Graham 
(Agent) 

218 Blondeau Street 
Keokuk, IA 52632 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting 
information thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Stipulation 
approved March 14, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Juntaro Kawai 
(Agent) 

1301 Richmond Avenue 
Houston, TX  77006 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that he was 
fined by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Office of Consumer Affairs and Business 
Regulation Division of Insurance and was fined by the Department.  [Stipulation approved 
February 19, 2008.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Charles C. Kulch 
(Agent) 

491 Amherst Street 
Nashua, NH  03063 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for his agent’s license that he was fined by 
the State of New Hampshire Department of State, Bureau of Securities Regulation.  
[Stipulation approved February 25, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Anthony E. Locascio 
(Agent) 

59 Old Highway 22 
Clinton, NJ 08809 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
he was fined by the State of New Jersey, Department of Banking and Insurance.  [Stipulation 
approved March 11, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
George F. Mann III  
(Agent) 

c/o Global Risk Services, Ltd. 
28365 Davis Parkway 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent conducted insurance business using unlicensed names, and hampered and 
impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to timely respond to Department 
investigatory letter.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Maria Del Socorro Martinez-Ochoa 
(Agent) 

20555 Devonshire Street 
Chatham, CA 91311 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
the State of Wisconsin, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance denied Respondent’s 
application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved 
March 4, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Susan J. Ottinger 
(Agent) 

c/o New York Life Insurance 
Company 
Park 80 West Plaza One 
Saddlebrook, NJ  07663 

$250 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days that she was the subject 
of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Platinum Partners Insurance 
Brokerage t/b/a Platinum Partners 
Insurance Services Inc. 
(Agent – License Pending and 
Broker) 
 
C. Conway Felton, III 
(Sublicensee) 

100 Corporate Place 
Peabody, MA  01960 
 
 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$250 fine 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent Platinum 
Partners Insurance Services Inc. was fined by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Office of 
Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved 
February 19, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
William David Shapiro 
(Agent) 

910 Christopher Street 
Austin, TX 78704 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose a deferred adjudication order on his application for his agent’s 
license.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Steven Seitzinger 
(Broker) 
 

c/o Progressive Express Insurance 
Company 
4030 Crescent Park Drive 
Riverview, FL 33569 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that his insurance license was 
revoked by the Commonwealth of Virginia State Corporation Commission; hampered and 
impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to timely respond to Departmental 
investigatory letters requesting information and documentation; and  violated a prior 
stipulation entered into with the Department. [Stipulation approved March 3, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jacquelyn F. Singer 
(Agent) 
 

1928 Cobblestone Way North 
Terre Haute, IN  47802 

Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to notify the Department of an address change within 30 days and 
hampered and impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to submit information and 
documentation requested in Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation approved March 
4, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Structured Financial Associates 
Inc. 
(Agent) 

5 Concourse Parkway 
Atlanta, GA  30328 

$250 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that it was fined by the State of 
Alaska, Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Division of 
Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 6, 2008.] 

 
 

### 
 


